



## Gemalto applies for a dual listing on NYSE Euronext Amsterdam

Amsterdam, March 21, 2013 - Gemalto N.V. (Euronext NL0000400653, trading symbol: "GTO", "Gemalto") today announces that it has made an application for a dual listing on NYSE Euronext Amsterdam. In connection with this dual listing, Gemalto will not be offering or issuing any shares. The listing on NYSE Euronext Amsterdam will be effective on the morning of Wednesday, 3 April 2013. Shares of Gemalto will continue to trade on NYSE Euronext Paris.

In case an issuer's securities are admitted to trading on more than one NYSE Euronext market, a so-called market of reference must be designated. The market of reference is the market where orders in securities of the issuer of all NYSE Euronext markets are gathered and centrally administered in one single order book. In the context of the dual listing, the market of reference will change from NYSE Euronext Paris to NYSE Euronext Amsterdam. This change of market of reference will be effective as of 30 April 2013. As a result of the change of market of reference, Gemalto's shares will no longer be eligible to the French "Service à Réglements Différés" (SRD), a deferred settlement service for individual shareholders residing in France, as of 25 April 2013. SRD trades will be possible until 24 April 2013.

Gemalto's trading symbol ("GTO") and ISIN (NL0000400653) will remain unchanged.

A registration document and a securities note each dated 20 March 2013, have been approved by the Netherlands Authority for the Financial Markets ("AFM") and are available to investors, free of charge, by request to Gemalto. These documents may also be obtained in electronic form on the website of Gemalto (http://www.gemalto.com/investors/documents/index.html) and NYSE Euronext Amsterdam (https://europeanequities.nyx.com/) and the website of the AFM (www.afm.nl).

ING Bank N.V. is acting as listing agent in respect of the dual listing on NYSE Euronext Amsterdam.

Gemalto will open the trading session on Friday, 26 April 2013 at the traditional Opening Gong Ceremony at NYSE Euronext Amsterdam signaling the start of the session.

**Investor Relations** 

Gabriel Rangoni

M.: +33(0) 6 1426 6956

gabriel.rangoni@gemalto.com

John Lineberger john.lineberger@gemalto.com **Corporate Communication**Isabelle Marand

M.: +33(0) 6 1489 1817

isabelle.marand@gemalto.com

## **About Gemalto**

Gemalto (Euronext NL0000400653 GTO) is the world leader in digital security with 2012 annual revenues of €2.2 billion and more than 10,000 employees operating out of 83 offices and 13 Research & Development centers, located in 43 countries.

We are at the heart of the rapidly evolving digital society. Billions of people worldwide increasingly want the freedom to communicate, travel, shop, bank, entertain and work – anytime, everywhere – in ways that are enjoyable and safe. Gemalto delivers on their expanding needs for personal mobile services, payment security, authenticated cloud access, identity and privacy protection, eHealthcare and eGovernment efficiency, convenient ticketing and dependable machine-to-machine (M2M) applications.

Gemalto develops secure embedded software and secure products which we design and personalize. Our platforms and services manage these secure products, the confidential data they contain and the trusted end-user services they enable. Our innovations enable our clients to offer trusted and convenient digital services to billions of individuals.

Gemalto thrives with the growing number of people using its solutions to interact with the digital and wireless world.

For more information visit www.gemalto.com, www.justaskgemalto.com, blog.gemalto.com, or follow @gemalto on Twitter.